
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY AND 
RESOURCES 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

     
   02 October 2024 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 

COMMITTEE)  

 

on THURSDAY 10 OCTOBER 2024 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note: All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak / attend in person please complete a Public Access form (to be 
submitted by 12noon on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be 
considered on a first-come, first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy and Resources 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRPERSON Councillor S J N Morgan 

VICE-CHAIRPERSON Councillor P L Spenceley 

COUNCILLORS V J Bell 
L J Haywood 
C P Morley 
M G Neall 
N G F Shaughnessy 
E L Stephens 
N J Swindle 
M E Thompson 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 

THURSDAY 10 OCTOBER 2024 
 
1. Chairperson's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 February 2024 

(copy enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other 

Registrable interests and Non-Registrable Interests relating to items of business on 
the agenda having regard to paragraph 9 and Appendix B of the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).  
 

5. Public Participation   
 
 To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing has 

been received (no later than Noon on the working day before the day of the meeting). 
 
Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at: 
www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation. 
 

6. Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update  (Pages 9 - 32) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed). 

 
7. Police Performance Update  (Verbal Report) 
 
 To receive a presentation on Police Performance from Chief Inspector Paul Ballard, 

Essex Police.  
 

8. Activity Update of Essex County Fire and Rescue Service in the Maldon District  
(Verbal Report) 

 
 To receive a presentation on the activities being carried out by the Essex County Fire 

and Rescue Service from Scott Meekings, North East Group Commander.  
 

9. Any other items of business that the Chairperson of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

Page 3 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
We do not have any fire alarm testing scheduled for this meeting. In the event of a fire, a 
siren will sound. Please use either of the two marked fire escape routes. Once out of the 
building please proceed to the designated muster point located on the grass verge by the 
police station entrance. Please gather there and await further instruction. If you feel you may 
need assistance to evacuate the building, please make a member of Maldon District Council 
staff aware. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.   
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 
 
Lift 
Please be aware, there is not currently lift access to the Council Chamber.  

 
 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 
29 FEBRUARY 2024  

PRESENT 

Chairperson Councillor S J N Morgan 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor P L Spenceley 

Councillors L J Haywood, J C Hughes, C P Morley, M G Neall, 
U C G Siddall-Norman, E L Stephens and N J Swindle 

In attendance Councillor W Stamp, CC 

501. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES

The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

502. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None had been received and at this point the Chairperson welcomed Councillor W
Stamp CC, an ‘in attendance’ Member, to the meeting.

503. MINUTES

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 October
2023 be approved and confirmed.

504. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none.

505. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No requests were received.

506. MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

The Committee received the report of the Director of Service Delivery reporting the
progress of activities undertaken by the Maldon Community Safety Partnership (CSP)
since the last meeting held on 12 October 2023.

The most recent Essex Police performance summary (to January 2024) was attached
as Appendix 1 to the report.

The Community Safety Manager (CSM) took Members through the report and provided
additional information and further detail by way of a presentation.

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



A lengthy discussion ensued during which a number of points were raised and in 
response the following information was provided: 

 Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) had seen a reduction in the Maldon District since the
pandemic ended, however, other areas of ASB such as environmental crime and fly
tipping could be addressed better by the offences being reported to the right
agency. The CSM explained to Members further that reporting a persistent noise
nuisance to Police would be redundant as this would need to be addressed by the
local authority or in some cases the social housing landlord.

 Youth ASB had seen a year-on-year reduction and it was felt this was achieved due
to the interventions put in place and the ongoing collaboration with the Youth
Service.

 Chief Inspector (CI) Ballard made Members aware that since August last year,
Essex Police had moved over to a different risk assessment model to improve how
they treat and dealt with victims of domestic abuse. He went on to add that this was
reflected in the statistics due to cases that were previously standard would now be
medium resulting in medium cases going up and standard cases seeing a
reduction.

 The increase of burglaries in the Maldon District was addressed, highlighting the
impact to communities in rural areas, the CSM and CI Ballard were keen to meet
with Members whose ward areas had been affected to discuss this further.

 Shoplifting had seen an increase in the District and Members drew special attention
to the Blackwater Retail Park where a number of shops were being targeted. The
CSM was keen to engage with the Retail park owners to see what deterrents could
be put in place. He went on to add that the site could benefit from a visit from the
Essex Police Business Crime Team.

 The CSM had recently met with the Counter Terrorism Manager from Bedfordshire
Police to arrange for a survey of Maldon promenade which would involve looking at
hostile vehicle mitigation measures and hoped this would take place around April
this year. Completing this survey would ensure the Council meets it obligations as
the landowner and would also put them in good stead for when the Martins Law
detailed guidance is released in spring this year.

 Maldon will have its own Women’s Safety Charter similar to Chelmsford.

 Members of the public could view crime information on the Essex Police Website.

 The CSM wanted to introduce a piece of work around men’s mental health “on your
team” to the Maldon District after its success in Chelmsford. The piece of work
encouraged social interaction using sports activities such as badminton and
football.

The Chairperson moved the recommendation as set out in the report and this was duly 
seconded. 

RESOLVED that the current progress of the initiatives undertaken by the Community 
Safety Partnership be noted. 

Page 6



507. POLICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE

The Chairperson introduced Chief Inspector Paul Ballard (CI) from Essex Police.

CI Ballard provided Members with a detailed presentation and in response to questions
from the Committee, provided the following information:

 Ensuring as much intelligence is provide to Essex Police by communities would
ensure the most efficient deployment of Officers to those areas effected by
speeding motorists.

 Mr Adam Pipe, Head of Roads Policing at Essex Police, confirmed that funding had
been received from the Home Office for the improvement of ASB roads in the
County. Mr Pipe confirmed that within the Maldon District, St Lawrence and
Wickham Bishops were on the list of communities that would be looked at and the
work would be starting next month.

 When approving large housing developments, Elected Members played a big part
in securing monies from developers to allow for the provision of average speed
systems within the communities that are directly affected by the development.

The Chairperson thanked CI Ballard for attending the meeting and for his detailed 
presentation. 

508. ACTIVITY UPDATE FROM ESSEX ROADS POLICING

Since the publication of the agenda, the agenda item had changed and the Committee
were to receive an activity update from Essex Roads Policing.

The Chairperson introduced the Head of Roads Policing for Essex Police Mr Adam
Pipe.

Mr Pipe provided Members with a detailed presentation and in response to questions
from the Committee, provided the following information:

 A new department established within Essex Police that will allow for concerns to be
raised regarding road design and safety when large scale planning applications are
put forward in the County.

 The Director of Service Delivery confirmed that he would be inviting Mr Pipe and his
team to meet with the Planning Policy team to see what preventative measures
could be incorporated in to the Local Development Plan (LDP).

 Hedgerow and pothole issues were highlighted as an issue that would need to be
raised with Essex County Highways.

The Chairperson thanked Mr Pipe for attending the meeting and for his detailed 
presentation. 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 9.34 pm. 

S J N MORGAN 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 
Our Vision: Where Quality of Life Matters 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 
10 OCTOBER 2024 
 
MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

 Members are asked to note the progress of activities undertaken by the Maldon 1.1
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) since the last meeting held on 29 February 
2024.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Members review and comment on the current progress of the initiatives 
undertaken by the partnership to date. 
 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 
 

 Statutory Duties 3.1
 

3.1.1 The Maldon strategic assessment was endorsed by the Responsible 
[...]
summary of the crime profile for Maldon will be presented at the 
meeting by Chief Inspector Paul Ballard.  A copy of the Essex Police force 
performance summary for the county is attached as APPENDIX 1. The partnership 
also receives a monthly data pack for hate crime which is shared with community 
safety partners and the Independent Advisory Group (IAG).  
 

3.1.4 Officers continue to work with the Essex Police and partners to ensure that local risks 
are addressed in relation to the Prevent agenda (preventing violent extremism). The 
Community Safety Manager (CSM) chairs the Essex Prevent Delivery Group that 
reports back to the Essex Local Contest Board and Safer Essex. The partnership 
receives a regular briefing called the Counter Terrorism Local Profile (CTLP) and 
regional priorities are extreme right-wing terrorism, self-initiated terrorism, extremism 
in prison, and the online risk being an enabler. The local benchmarking for Prevent 
was completed with the Home Office in March 2024 and members will note that we 
are exceeding or met in all areas with one area for improvement being 
communications and engagement. However, during the recent disorder across the 
country in August 2024 the response to disinformation worked well and was 
effectively led by the Essex Communications Group. 
 

3.1.5 As mentioned earlier in this report, Essex VVU produced a joint strategic needs 
assessment for serious violence (new statutory duty) and the partnership receives 
regular data. Serious violence is defined as; homicide, manslaughter, violence with 
injury, personal robbery, rape, and other sexual offences where offences occurred 
outside the home, were not domestic in nature, a knife, bladed article, firearm, or 
other weapon was recorded as being used, or the offence was recorded as linked to 
county lines or gangs. Maldon has a low rate of serious violence with 0.26 offences 
per 1000 population (17 offences per annum). Copies of the Essex Serious Violence 
Strat
[...]

2024 to review performance. The annual PFCC conference was held on 29 February 
2024 at Boreham House, and the CSM presented at this conference on anti-social 
behaviour with the Deputy Chief Constable. 
 

3.2.3 Maldon District was awarded funding for three projects from the PFCC Safer Streets 
funding for 23/24 and 24/25, and officers will be updating members on progress at 
this meeting: 
 

 Safety projects to complement the design of the new Maldon promenade skate 
park - £132,252 

 A women’s safety project for Maldon District - £16,000 

 A CCTV scheme for Burnham-on-Crouch - £40,874 
 

 Community Safety Partnership Hub and Progress Update 3.3
 

3.3.1 The Community Safety Partnership Hub Tasking for Maldon was launched in August 
2024. The new style meetings are held monthly and has a tasking process which 
links to the priorities of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The new process 
will include a tasking update from the CPT Sgt, licensing, a monthly forecast, 
identified hotspots, patrol plans, communications, complex cases, and organised 
crime groups. Fortnightly tasking with Essex Police and the Community Safety Team 
is also held on Tuesdays. There is an individual action plan for Maldon CSP plus a 
tasking update which is monitored to ensure that partner actions are completed and 
performance managed. The Essex Police Maldon Town Team now share the 
community safety hub with the Community Safety and Community Engagement 
Teams, and a new interview room for shared use was completed in August 2024 with 
funding from the community safety partnership. 

 
3.3.4 Current concerns for the partnership hub focus on violence and vulnerability, and 

disruption of organised crime. Education sessions are being planned with secondary 
schools to provide awareness of risk in the community and vulnerability. Monitoring 
“hot spots” such as Maldon High Street, Promenade Park, Hythe Quay, and some of 
the parks across the district where young people are congregating and consuming 
alcohol and misusing drugs is undertaken by the effective use of CCTV and officer 
patrols by the partnership. The main area for antisocial behaviour in recent months 
has been around Hoe Mill Lock and officers are working with local partners to 
prepare a funding bid to improve security and raise awareness of safe practices 
around water Partnership operations are proving successful and in recent months 
there have been significant arrests to disrupt both local and County Line drug 
networks. Officers are also dealing with some complex antisocial behaviour 
complaints where mediation has been offered to parties to resolve the situation. 
Meetings to discuss the road safety issues on the Lower Burnham Road are also 
ongoing between a variety of partners. The partnership has been providing support to 
communities that have been impacted by dwelling burglary incidents. 

  

Page 11



3.3.5 Current project works for 2024/25 include: 
 

 Community engagement events at Promenade Park, Burnham Riverside Park, 

Tollesbury, Heybridge, Heybridge Basin and Bradwell (Ride London, TollsFEST, 

999) 

 Hoe Mill enforcement patrols with police, South Essex Parking Partnership, and 

the Environment Agency 

 Safe and Well visits with Essex County Fire and Rescue Service and community 

partners on 23 and 24 May 2024 in Heybridge and Dengie villages 

 Make Space for Girls consultation at the Plume Academy was delivered over a 

three-day period commencing 8 July 2024 

 A Night of Action was delivered at Maldon High Street on 19 July 2024 

 Water safety visits in Burnham, Bradwell, Maldon and Heybridge Basin 

 A Community Mindfulness event is being held at Heybridge Parish Council on 10 

September 2024 to mark National Suicide Awareness Day 

 Operation Lester (drinks spiking awareness) is being delivered on 18 September 

2024 around High Street licensed premises. 

 Senior safety events are planned for October 2024 where officers will visit a 

vari
[...]
e community policing team at MDC offices will strengthen 
this partnership further. Maldon CSP remains efficient and responsive to emerging 
issues and more importantly positions itself strongly for future funding arrangements 
with the Essex Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner, statutory partners, and local / 
national initiatives. 
 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 
 

 These priorities contribute to the Council’s vision of “Through our projects, actions, 5.1
communication, partnerships and policies we will work to support our communities, 
the health and well-being of our residents, and to provide safe and clean places to 
live in and enjoy.” 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(i) Impact on Customers – Helping communities to be safe, active, and healthy. 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None. 

(iii) Impact on Risk (including fraud implications) – None. 

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – Members should note that sustainable 
funding of posts to cover statutory duties will remain a challenge but remain 
manageable whilst we receive an annual PFCC grant and other funding 
opportunities. 

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – As above. 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None. 

 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Appendix 1 (Essex Police Performance Summary)  
 
Enquiries to: 
 
Spencer Clarke, Community Safety Manager. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance Summary
To August 2024

Strategic Change Directorate

Production Date: September 2024

Unit: Research & Analysis Department (RAD)

Contact:  Mark Shaw

Sensitivity: Official

APPENDIX 1

Page 15



Essex Police: Performance Summary                   

To August 2024

1. Introduction
                
This performance summary is designed to provide an understanding of how 

individual districts are performing within each crime type. The report includes 

tables of data relating to rolling 12 month figures for each district.  

12 month rolling data relates to data in a 12 month period ending at the last day 

o
[...]
olved Rates %

OFFICIAL

APPENDIX 1

Page 32


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Maldon District Community Safety Partnership Update
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 

253 

MINUTES of 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (MEETING AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER 
COMMITTEE) 
10 OCTOBER 2024  

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairperson Councillor S J N Morgan 

Vice-Chairperson Councillor P L Spenceley 

Councillors V J Bell, L J Haywood, C P Morley, E L Stephens, 
N J Swindle and M E Thompson 

341. CHAIRPERSON'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

342. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M G Neall. 
 

343. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 February 
2024 be approved and confirmed. 
 

344. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

345. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No requests were received. 
 

346. MALDON DISTRICT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Service Delivery reporting the 
progress of activities undertaken by the Maldon Community Safety Partnership (CSP) 
since the last meeting held on 29 February 2024. 
 
The most recent Essex Police performance summary (to September 2024) was 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
 



254 

The Community Safety Manager (CSM) took Members through the report and provided 
additional information and further detail by way of a presentation. 
 
A lengthy discussion ensued during which a number of points were raised and in 
response the following information was provided: 
 

 Among the young people participating in the "make space for girls" project, netball 
emerged as the most favored option. It was also intended to encourage the young 
people participating to share their results in the form of a presentation to their 
parents and teachers. 
 

 The 33 prisoners released across Essex were being managed by Probation and 
Integrated Offender Management Team and where appropriate some had been 
tagged. The CSM confirmed that he wasn’t aware if any had reoffended since being 
released and would find out and feed this back to the Committee at its next meeting 
in February 2025. 

 
The Chairperson moved the recommendation as set out in the report and this was duly 
seconded. 
 
RESOLVED that the current progress of the initiatives undertaken by the Community 
Safety Partnership be noted. 
 
Please note the following information provided post Committee: 
 
The Essex response to early prison releases is called Operation Drakeful. Officers from 
the community safety partnership attend these strategic meetings. The first tranche of 
early releases in Essex was in September where fifty-five prisoners were released after 
completing 40% of their sentence. This has improved capacity within the prison 
estates. The second tranche will be in October, and it is estimated that this will be a 
further thirty-six releases in Essex. All early releases are being robustly managed and 
tracked for reoffending. In the event of breaches of release conditions, prisoners will be 
recalled to prison. Essex Probation has been invited to attend the Spring 2025 meeting 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide an update to elected members. 
 

347. POLICE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 
The Chairperson introduced Chief Inspector Paul Ballard (CI) from Essex Police. 
 
CI Ballard provided Members with a detailed presentation providing information on the 
initiatives currently being undertaken by Essex Police within the Maldon District and in 
response to questions from the Committee, provided the following information: 
 

 In relation to a serious issue raised by Councillor P L Spenceley regarding 
pedestrian access to the North Heybridge Garden Suburb. The CI confirmed that 
he and the CSM would formulate an approach for this issue to be raised to the 
Safer Essex Roads Partnership (SERP) for consideration. 
 

 The 12-month figures showed an increase in the percentages of certain offences in 
Essex and nationally due to societal factors over the past year. However, 
challenges and issues have been identified and are being actively addressed to 
reduce them going forward. 

 
The Chairperson thanked CI Ballard for attending the meeting and for his detailed 
presentation. 
 



255 

348. ACTIVITY UPDATE OF ESSEX COUNTY FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE IN THE 
MALDON DISTRICT  

 
The Chairperson introduced the North East Group Commander from the Essex County 
Fire and Rescue Service (ECFRS), Mr Scott Meekings. 
 
Mr Meekings provided Members with a detailed presentation providing information on 
the initiatives currently being undertaken by ECFRS within the Maldon District and in 
response to questions from the Committee, provided the following information: 
 

 E-scooters placed in communal areas of flats to charge can obstruct fire exits, 
posing a significant issue for ECFRS. 
 

 The goal of the fire bike scheme is to ensure roadworthiness and encourage safer 
motorbike riding provided by SERP, who’s instructors teach safe riding and bike 
maintenance. 
 

 Outside of areas where they are part of a scheme people shouldn’t be using e-
scooters to ride on the road. 

 

 Online Home Fire Safety Check could be found here: https://www.essex-
fire.gov.uk/online-home-safety-check    
 

The Chairperson thanked Mr Meekings for attending the meeting and for his detailed 
presentation. 
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairperson closed the meeting at 9.24 pm. 
 
 
 

S J N MORGAN 
CHAIRPERSON 

   

https://www.essex-fire.gov.uk/online-home-safety-check
https://www.essex-fire.gov.uk/online-home-safety-check

